
 

MEETING NOTICE 

ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, January 16, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
125 W. ROSEWOOD 

 
WORKSHOP 

 6:00 p.m.  KDHE Annual Water Emergency/Conservation Plans 
 

AGENDA 

 Call to Order  

 Invocation and Flag Salute – Pastor Ron Long, Rose Hill Baptist Church 
o Minutes 
o Claims 

 Citizen Forum 

 Approval of Agenda 
 

 Presentation: 
o City Administrator Search, Nikki Harrison, League of Kansas Municipalities 

presenting 
 

 Action Items: 
1. Election of Council President 
2. Approval of Library Board Members (Amber Marshall and Delynn Nelson) 
3. Annual update to Water Emergency Plan 
4. Annual Update to Water Conservation Plan 
5. Approval of Ordinance to Water/Emergency 
6. Resolution authorizing application with KDHE 
7. Approval of bid for Phase 1 of Sanitary Sewer Rehab 
 

 Staff Reports 
 

 Adjournment 

City of Rose Hill January 16, 2018 1

Rose Hill City Council Packet



 

 

MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 

CITY COUNCIL TUESDAY, JANUARY 2, 2018 - 

7:00 P.M.  ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 

Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Bill Baker, Ross Chappell, Beth Pompa, Danny 

Cunningham and James Bilby.  Administration and staff present:  Kelly Mendoza, Interim City 

Administrator/City Clerk, and Chris Boringer, City Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Consent Agenda 

Councilmember Bilby made motion seconded by Chappell to approve the 01/02/18 consent 

agenda as presented.  Motion carried 4-1. Councilmember Baker opposed. 

 

Citizen Forum 

There were none 

 

Approval of Agenda 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the agenda as presented seconded by Cunningham.  

Motion carried 5-0.   

 

Presentations 

Chief Nelson Mosley introduced Taylor Parlier as the new Police Lieutenant.  

 

2018 GAAP Waiver 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion to approve Resolution #590 adopting the 2018 

GAAP Waiver seconded by Pompa.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

Staff Reports 

There were none. 

  

Adjournment 

Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Cunningham to adjourn the meeting at 7:07 

p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 
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Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 

 

City of Rose Hill January 16, 2018 3

Rose Hill City Council Packet



 

 

MINUTES 

THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY 

COUNCIL MONDAY, JANUARY 8, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.  

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The special meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 

Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Bill Baker, Beth Pompa, Danny Cunningham and James 

Bilby.  Councilmember Ross Chappell was absent with prior notice.  Administration and staff 

present:  Kelly Mendoza, Interim City Administrator/City Clerk, and Chris Boringer, City 

Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Swearing in of newly elected officials.  

Kelly Mendoza, Interim City Clerk gave the Oath of Office to the new Mayor, Steve Huckaby 

and Councilmembers Gary Weaver and Rachel Wright.  Each new member spoke thanking 

those stepping down, their families, citizens in attendance and those who voted them into office.  

Mayor Huckaby gave his vision on the future, and what he hopes to accomplish as Mayor. 

 

Adjournment 

Councilmember Weaver made motion seconded by Baker to adjourn the meeting at 7:27 p.m. 

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 
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1/12/2018 8:38:39 AM Page 1 of 7

Council Expense Approval Report -  App. Ord. #2, 01/16/18
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 01/03/2018 - 01/16/2018

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc.

416.13Equipment RepairHeater Replacement - Main L.S.01/16/2018All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 113-113-400290

Vendor 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. Total: 416.13

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

550.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Primary Care Premiums01/16/2018Atlas MD 114-110-100210

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 550.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

46.47Uniforms and ServiceUniforms for Employees01/16/2018Atwoods 112-112-400375

46.47Uniforms and ServiceUniforms for Employees01/16/2018Atwoods 113-113-400375

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 92.94

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

47.50Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceUnit #6 Repair01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

3.25Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceUnit #6 Repair01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

3.25Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (…Unit #6 Repair01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 300-130-400295

47.50Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (…Unit #6 Repair01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 300-130-400295

109.98Vehicle Repair & MaintenancePower Steering Pump - 2011
Impala

01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

171.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenancePower Steering Pump - 2011
Impala

01/16/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 382.48

Vendor: 3389 - Bardavon Health Innovations

35.00Professional ServicesPre-employment drug screen01/16/2018Bardavon Health Innovations 100-120-400310

Vendor 3389 - Bardavon Health Innovations Total: 35.00

Vendor: 1322 - Blue Valley Public Safety, Inc.

2,808.00Storm SirensTornado Sirens Maint. Contract01/16/2018Blue Valley Public Safety, Inc. 100-120-400214

Vendor 1322 - Blue Valley Public Safety, Inc. Total: 2,808.00

Vendor: 3323 - Building Controls & Services, Inc. (BCS)

2,180.00Professional ServicesHVAC annual service contract01/16/2018Building Controls & Services, Inc.
(BCS)

100-110-400310

Vendor 3323 - Building Controls & Services, Inc. (BCS) Total: 2,180.00

Vendor: 2930 - Casey's General Store

12.75FuelFuel01/16/2018Casey's General Store 100-140-400225

12.75FuelFuel01/16/2018Casey's General Store 112-112-400225

12.75FuelFuel01/16/2018Casey's General Store 113-113-400225

12.75FuelFuel01/16/2018Casey's General Store 300-130-400225

Vendor 2930 - Casey's General Store Total: 51.00

Vendor: 3109 - CASH

200.00MiscellaneousReplenish petty cash drawer01/16/2018CASH 100-120-400400

Vendor 3109 - CASH Total: 200.00

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

17,237.00WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase01/16/2018City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 17,237.00

Vendor: 3201 - Citycode Financial LLC

1,250.00CodificationAnnual fee for RH City Code01/16/2018Citycode Financial LLC 100-110-400350

Vendor 3201 - Citycode Financial LLC Total: 1,250.00

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

132.69Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 100-110-400212

278.70TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 100-110-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400212

278.69TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400215
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Council Expense Approval Report -  App. Ord. #2, 01/16/18 Payable Dates: 01/03/2018 - 01/16/2018

1/12/2018 8:38:39 AM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 113-113-400212

278.69TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall01/16/2018Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,234.17

Vendor: 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas

581.53Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDental Insurance Premiums01/16/2018Delta Dental of Kansas 114-110-100210

Vendor 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas Total: 581.53

Vendor: 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526

14.00Operating SuppliesKitchen Supplies01/16/2018Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-110-400395

Vendor 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526 Total: 14.00

Vendor: 1441 - Family MedCenters, PA

223.00Professional ServicesHealth insurance claim01/16/2018Family MedCenters, PA 100-110-400310

Vendor 1441 - Family MedCenters, PA Total: 223.00

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

3.44Operating SuppliesNuts and Bolts01/16/2018Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

3.44Operating SuppliesNuts and Bolts01/16/2018Fastenal Company 100-140-400395

3.44Operating SuppliesNuts and Bolts01/16/2018Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

3.44Operating SuppliesNuts and Bolts01/16/2018Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 13.76

Vendor: 3147 - Flinthills Services Inc.

28.08Professional ServicesDocument shredding01/16/2018Flinthills Services Inc. 100-110-400310

Vendor 3147 - Flinthills Services Inc. Total: 28.08

Vendor: 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4

110.09Equipment Repair (Expire 2015)Battery for Trailer Compressor01/16/2018Garnett Auto Supply #4 300-130-400290

Vendor 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4 Total: 110.09

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

-20.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.01/12/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

690.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.01/12/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

81.34Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.01/12/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 751.34

Vendor: 3227 - Hartford Life

194.46Cafeteria Plan WithholdingLife Insurance Premiums01/16/2018Hartford Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3227 - Hartford Life Total: 194.46

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.01/12/2018Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc.

51.77MiscellaneousInterpreter Services01/16/2018Interlingual Services, Inc. 100-121-400400

Vendor 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc. Total: 51.77

Vendor: 3264 - J & A Traffic Products

130.00Operating Supplies (Expires 201…Cross Walk Signs01/16/2018J & A Traffic Products 300-130-400395

Vendor 3264 - J & A Traffic Products Total: 130.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

150.82RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium01/12/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

232.13RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium01/12/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,243.22RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium01/12/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

947.65RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium01/12/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,440.37RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium01/12/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 5,014.19

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

455.87Natural GasUtilities - Gas01/16/2018Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

347.28Natural GasUtilities - Gas01/16/2018Kansas Gas Service 101-110-400211

159.43Natural GasUtilities - Gas01/16/2018Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

275.69Natural GasUtilities - Gas01/16/2018Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 1,238.27
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Council Expense Approval Report -  App. Ord. #2, 01/16/18 Payable Dates: 01/03/2018 - 01/16/2018

1/12/2018 8:38:39 AM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc.

30.60Professional ServicesLocates - Dec 201701/16/2018Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 112-112-400310

30.60Professional ServicesLocates - Dec 201701/16/2018Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc. Total: 61.20

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

744.49MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments01/16/2018Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 744.49

Vendor: 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc.

203.88FuelFuel01/16/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-140-400225

203.88FuelFuel01/16/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 112-112-400225

203.88FuelFuel01/16/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400225

203.88FuelFuel01/16/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 300-130-400225

Vendor 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. Total: 815.52

Vendor: 2279 - KDOT

4,832.79Interest PaymentsKDOT Loan Payment for TR-000701/16/2018KDOT 199-130-400612

1,020.59Interest PaymentsKDOT Loan Payment for TR-008301/16/2018KDOT 199-130-400612

6,437.19Interest PaymentsKDOT Loan Payment for TR-012301/16/2018KDOT 199-130-400612

Vendor 2279 - KDOT Total: 12,290.57

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

154.26Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - PD01/16/2018Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-120-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 154.26

Vendor: 0740 - Legal Shield

28.90MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Employee Paid Premiums01/16/2018Legal Shield 114-110-100400

Vendor 0740 - Legal Shield Total: 28.90

Vendor: 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services

26.02Operating SuppliesFlag light, yard markers, hand
saw, supplies

01/16/2018Lowe's Credit Services 100-120-400395

35.58Operating SuppliesFlag light, yard markers, hand
saw, supplies

01/16/2018Lowe's Credit Services 100-140-400395

35.58Operating SuppliesFlag light, yard markers, hand
saw, supplies

01/16/2018Lowe's Credit Services 112-112-400395

35.58Operating SuppliesFlag light, yard markers, hand
saw, supplies

01/16/2018Lowe's Credit Services 113-113-400395

89.49Operating Supplies (Expires 201…Flag light, yard markers, hand
saw, supplies

01/16/2018Lowe's Credit Services 300-130-400395

Vendor 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services Total: 222.25

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

30.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Water Samples01/16/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

01/16/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 325.00

Vendor: 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC

15,000.00InfrastructureSanitary Sewer GPS/GIS Project01/16/2018Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 111-113-400420

20,000.00InfrastructureAcoustic Testing Services - Sewer01/16/2018Midland GIS Solutions, LLC 111-113-400420

Vendor 3284 - Midland GIS Solutions, LLC Total: 35,000.00

Vendor: 0084 - Midtown Service

165.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService patrol cars01/16/2018Midtown Service 100-120-400295

Vendor 0084 - Midtown Service Total: 165.00

Vendor: 3265 - Orkin Pest Control

15.14Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 100-110-400310

15.12Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 100-120-400310

15.12Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 112-112-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report -  App. Ord. #2, 01/16/18 Payable Dates: 01/03/2018 - 01/16/2018

1/12/2018 8:38:39 AM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

15.12Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

12.04Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 100-140-400310

12.04Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 112-112-400310

12.04Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

12.03Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 300-130-400310

47.70Professional ServicesBi-monthly Pest Control01/16/2018Orkin Pest Control 113-113-400310

Vendor 3265 - Orkin Pest Control Total: 156.35

Vendor: 0277 - Overhead Door Co. of Wichita

202.00Professional ServicesRepairs to City Hall entrance
door

01/16/2018Overhead Door Co. of Wichita 100-110-400310

Vendor 0277 - Overhead Door Co. of Wichita Total: 202.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

475.00Engineering ServicesDeer Creek LS Paving and
Grading Improvements

01/16/2018Professional Engineering
Consultants

113-113-400102

500.00Professional ServicesCity Planning Services - Nov 201701/16/2018Professional Engineering
Consultants

100-160-400310

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 975.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

59.99Office SuppliesKey lock box01/16/2018Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 59.99

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

326.48FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

304.87FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

76.34FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,989.72FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

928.14FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,968.66FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

30.25FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

5.26FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

22.54FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 8,652.26

Vendor: 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter

51.30Public NoticesPublic Notices01/16/2018Rose Hill Reporter 113-113-400360

Vendor 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter Total: 51.30

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

601.37K9 UnitK-9 Services & Supplies01/16/2018Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400386

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 601.37

Vendor: 0110 - Salina Supply Co.

697.39Operating SuppliesSewer Manhole Risers01/16/2018Salina Supply Co. 113-113-400395

643.38Operating SuppliesSewer Manhole Risers01/16/2018Salina Supply Co. 113-113-400395

565.00Operating SuppliesManhole Riser01/16/2018Salina Supply Co. 113-113-400395

Vendor 0110 - Salina Supply Co. Total: 1,905.77

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

90.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

1,186.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

11.31STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding01/12/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,287.79

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

70.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.01/12/2018Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 70.00

Vendor: 0378 - Superior Rubber Stamp & Seal

52.50Office SuppliesDate stamp01/16/2018Superior Rubber Stamp & Seal 100-110-400410

Vendor 0378 - Superior Rubber Stamp & Seal Total: 52.50

Vendor: 3225 - Truly Amazing Catering

100.00Operating SuppliesCatering01/16/2018Truly Amazing Catering 100-110-400395

Vendor 3225 - Truly Amazing Catering Total: 100.00
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Council Expense Approval Report -  App. Ord. #2, 01/16/18 Payable Dates: 01/03/2018 - 01/16/2018

1/12/2018 8:38:39 AM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3267 - Validity Screening Solutions

69.00Professional ServicesPre-employment screening01/16/2018Validity Screening Solutions 100-120-400310

Vendor 3267 - Validity Screening Solutions Total: 69.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

226.52TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

814.64TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

92.19TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 100-130-400215

92.19TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

80.02TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

188.28TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

188.28TelephoneCell Phones & Data01/16/2018Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215
